



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1106 of 1990

Netrapal And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Devendra Swaroop, Dharmendra
Singhal, Sanjeev Kumar Mishra
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 45

**HON'BLE RAJIV GUPTA, J.
HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.**

1. Heard learned counsel for the appellants, learned AGA for the State and perused the record.
2. At the very outset, learned counsel for the appellants has pointed out that in the instant appeal, appellant no.5, Pappu @ Chhatrapal was a minor at the time of incident, but the plea of his juvenility was not raised before the trial court. An application claiming himself to be a juvenile has been brought on record based upon his age stated in the High School Certificate cum Mark-sheet.
3. Learned AGA prays for and is granted two weeks time to verify the genuineness of the High School Mark-sheet and file a counter affidavit/objection.
4. List this case on 12.01.2026.

December 9, 2025

S. Singh

(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Rajiv Gupta,J.)